
PRELIMINARY LENDER’S INDEPENDENT ENGINEER REPORT (LIE) TO VET THE PROJECT

COST AND MONITOR THE STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION OF BLOCK B (7 WINGS OUT OF

TOTAL 9 WINGS) OF RADHA RADHA RAMAN TEXTILE MARKET – PHASE II SITUATED

BEHIND BHARAT CANCER HOSPITAL, VILLAGE: SAROLI, SURAT BY M/S. DMD
DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD. AS ON 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2022

Valuation
Investment Banking
Restructuring 
Advisory Services

w w w . r b s a . i n



LIE Report on Present status of Project : M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd.

To,
Chief Manager
Canara Bank, 
Mid Corporate Branch,
Surat,
Gujarat – 395002.

Dear Sir,

In accordance with your email dated 24th September 2022, we enclose our report of Lender’s Independent Engineer (LIE) of the
construction of Block B (7 wings out of total 9 wings) of High-Rise Commercial Project known as Radha Radha Raman Textile
Market – Phase II Situated Behind Bharat Cancer Hospital at Village: Saroli, Surat By M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd.

Canara Bank(“The Client” or “Bank”) is one of India’s largest public sector banks. One of the customers of Canara Bank, M/s DMD
Developers Pvt. Ltd (“Company” or “Firm”) has launched the High-Rise Commercial Project known as Radha Radha Raman Textile
Market – Phase II Situated Behind Bharat Cancer Hospital at Village: Saroli, Surat(hereinafter referred to as “Project Site”), under
the jurisdiction of Surat Municipal Corporation.

M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd (DMD) is a Private limited company, incorporated on 25th November 2009, with its registered
office at 303, Jewelers Apartment, Pedder Road, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400026 and is a group known to deliver the highest
quality of living, commercial and logistic spaces in Real Estate Sector.

We RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP, Lender’s Engineer, Chartered Engineer, and Valuer of Plant and Machinery as well as Immovable
property have been appointed by Canara Bank (hereinafter referred to as ‘Client’ / ‘Bank’) as a Lender’s Independent Engineer
(LIE) to vet the project cost (excluding the cost of land and other legal charges) and monitor the status of construction of Block B
(7 wings out of total 9 wings) of High-Rise commercial Project known as Radha Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II Situated
Behind Bharat Cancer Hospital at Village: Saroli, Surat By M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd. ( hereinafter referred to as “Project
Site”).
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1. COMPANY AND PROJECT BACKGROUND

▪ M/s. DMD Developers Private Limited is a private limited company incorporated on 25th November, 2009. For the Last four
decades, the group is engaged in the business of land, land development, builder, developers, construction, and selling of all
kinds & types of residential &/or commercial projects and Textile markets etc. It is one among the few privileged real estate
companies in Gujarat that owns an in-house construction team, led by experts. With more than 50% of the workforce being
engineers and with an average age of 33 years, the group boasts of a young and a technically strong team.

▪ It was founded in 1980 with the vision to evolve as a leading company the company was set up with an objective to
conceptualize, create and deliver better space that enriches lives & lifestyles. Regardless of size or location of a project,
company's core philosophy is reflected in each and every project

▪ The firm has completed more than 60 residential/ commercial projects and Textile markets. Four projects are ongoing. “Radha
Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II ” is one of the Four ongoing projects of the firm.

▪ A brief of some of the ongoing Projects ( Residential cum Commercial) of the Company going in and around Surat are given as
under:

▪ Radha Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II is the under-construction high-rise commercial project situated behind Bharat
Cancer Hospital, Saroli, Surat, Gujarat 395010. The total project is divided into two phases consisting of Building/Blocks A to
D. Building/Block A is in Phase I and Building/Blocks B, C and D are in phase II. There is an Atrium between building A and
building B. The total Proposed Built-up area of phase I and phase II (as per the revised approved building plan vide outward
No. SUDA/VPA/8305-A-REVA-9173 dated on 9th March, 2022 and as per the development permission letter issued vide
proposal no. 8305-A-REVA-9173 dated on 9th March, 2022) of the said project is around 4,03,501 SMT i.e. 43,43,285 SFT.

▪ The proposed project i.e. Radha Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II will consist of Shops starting from 300 SFT to 2 500
SFT (salable area) and showrooms & house starting from 5 000 SFT to 1 00 000 SFT (Salable Area).

Sr.
No.

Project Name Location 
Saleable Area 
Range/Unit

(In SFT)

1 DMD Cosmos Vesu, Surat 2 655 SFT-5 310 SFT

2 DMD Market Vesu, Surat 3 577 SFT- 4 675 SFT

3 DMD Pacific Saroli, Surat 3 782 SFT- 4 347 SFT

▪ Source : TEV Study Report issued by MITCON consultancy & Engineering
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Executive Summary

Name of the Company M/s. DMD Developers Private Limited

Date of Incorporation 25/11/2009

Registered Office 303, Jewelers Apartment, Pedder Road, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400026.

Category of Industry Real Estate

Project under 
consideration

Commercial High-Rise scheme

Promoters & Sponsors
M/s. Indo Overseas Construction Company (The Owners)
Mr. Dharmeshbhai Padamshibhai Patel (The Owners)
M/s. DMD Developers Private Limited (The Developer)

Project Location and 
revenue address

Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II is located behind Bharat Cancer Hospital, Village: Saroli, Surat.
The revenue address of the project is as mentioned below:

1. COMPANY AND PROJECT BACKGROUND

Particulars Project Details : Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II  

Plot No./Survey no.: 38, 39, 133/2, 135, 136, 140 and 187
O.P No.: 263, 264/2, 264/3, 265, 273, 264/1, 316, 317
T P Scheme No.: 35 ( Kumbhariya- Saroli- Sanidhya- Hemad- Devadh), 
Final Plot No.: 263, 264, 265, 273, 316 and 317
Mouje: Saroli
Ward/Taluka: Surat City
Mandal/District: Surat

▪ Source : TEV Report issued by MITCON consultancy & Engineering
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Executive Summary

Project 
Description

1. COMPANY AND PROJECT BACKGROUND

Particulars Project Details : Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II  

Total Plot Area 69,031 SMT
(As per the revised approved building plan vide outward No. SUDA/VPA/8305-A-REVA-9173
dated on 9th March, 2022)

Total Built up Area 4,03,501 SMT i.e. 43,43,285 SFT
(As per the revised approved building plan vide outward No. SUDA/VPA/8305-A-REVA-9173
dated on 9th March, 2022)

No. of Blocks Block A (Phase I- Completed and B.U permission received as per the development
permission letter issued vide proposal no. 8305-A-REVA-9173 dated on 9th March, 2022)
Block B, C and D (Phase II – Under Construction)

No. of Floors As per the development permission letter issued vide proposal no. 8305-A-REVA-9173
dated on 9th March, 2022 the No. of floors per each block is as mentioned below:
Block A (Ground+ 8 upper floors)
Block B (Ground+ 8 upper floors)
Block C (Ground+ 7 upper floors)
Block D ( Ground + 8 upper floors)
The project consists of total two basements.

Units and salable 
area

As per the brochure, there are a total of 870 units in Block B.
(Shops starting from 300 SFT to 2 500 SFT (salable area) and showrooms & house starting
from 5 000 SFT to 1 00 000 SFT )

Facilities Proposed project is equipped with amenities like ETP solutions, power back-up, power back
up, ample Marketing space, 14 feet wide passage, , fire hydrant and smoke detection
system, CCTV system with camera etc.

▪ Source : TEV Study Report issued by MITCON consultancy & Engineering
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1. COMPANY AND PROJECT BACKGROUND

Executive Summary

Project Cost

As per the copy of Canara bank sanction letter dated on 24.12.2021 bearing reference no.
CNRB/MCB/DMD/SAN/DCCO/2412/2021/AP furnished to us the total project cost is as under:

Fresh Term Loan INR 228.00 Crore 

RERA Registration PR/GJ/SURAT/SURAT CITY/SUDA/CAA01590/090218

Construction Start Date
As per the RERA and the information provided by company; the subject project was started in October
2013.

Proposed Construction 
End Date

As per the RERA and the information provided by company; the subject project will be complete in June 
2026.  

Sr. No. Particulars
Amount

(In INR Cr.)

1 Land and site development 19.03

2 Cost of building construction 471.46

Total Hard Cost Project 490.49

3 Contingencies 0

4 IDC 61.92

5 A&S and P&P Expanse 15.59

Total Soft Cost Project 77.51

Total Hard and Soft Cost Project 568.00
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2. SCOPE OF WORK AND SOURCE OF INFORMATION

THE OBJECTIVE

LIE Report on High-Rise

Commercial Project known as

Radha Raman Textile Market

– Phase II Situated at located

behind Bharat Cancer

Hospital, Village: Saroli, Surat

By M/s. DMD Developers

Private Limited.

SCOPE OF WORK

Lender’s Independent Engineer

(LIE) to vet the project cost

(excluding cost of land and other

legal charges) and monitor the

status of construction of Block B (7

wings out of total 9 wings) of

Radha Raman Textile Market –

Phase II Situated at located

behind Bharat Cancer Hospital,

Village: Saroli, Surat By M/s. DMD

Developers Private Limited.

THE CLIENT
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2. SCOPE OF WORK AND SOURCE OF INFORMATION

The broad scope for the LIE as defined as under:
The Scope of this engagement shall be providing Report for Lenders Independent Engineer (LIE) study under two phases:
Phase - I

▪ RBSA will review & comment on the cost estimated by the developer. RBSA shall review and ascertain the reasonableness of
the project cost which shall be furnished by the Architect / Developer (borrower)/ Contractor. The total project cost provided
by company/developer is as under(As per the copy of Canara bank sanction letter dated on 24.12.2021 bearing reference no.
CNRB/MCB/DMD/SAN/DCCO/2412/2021/AP furnished to us the total project cost is as under):

Note: This report is prepared for the scope of work as mentioned for phase-1.

▪ In reference to our agreed scope of Lenders Independent Engineer (LIE) work is restricted only to 7 wings of Block B (i.e. Wing
AA, A to F Nomenclature as per the brochure) out of total 9 wings.

▪ We have vetted the 7 wings of Block for the purpose of this exercise.

▪ Review and comment on Sanction Plan Layout / Floor wise Plan.

▪ Review and comment on the permissible and proposed FSI by the Firm and comment on acceptability of the same.

▪ Review and comment of the documents related towards the land area and comment upon the same.

▪ RBSA will review & comment on the cost estimated by the developer. RBSA shall review and ascertain the reasonableness of
the project cost which shall be furnished by the Architect / Developer (borrower)/ Contractor.

▪ Review and comment on the necessary approvals required for project along with current status of approvals.

▪ Review of implementation schedule of the project and comment in case of any deviation.

Sr. No. Particulars
Project Cost of 
Total Project
(In INR Cr.)

Project Cost for 7 
wings of Block B

(In INR Cr.)

1 Land and site development 19.03 Not Provided 

2 Cost of building construction 471.46 Not Provided

Total Hard Cost Project 490.49 Not Provided

3 Contingencies 0 Not Provided

4 IDC 61.92 Not Provided

5 A&S and P&P Expanse 15.59 Not Provided

Total Soft Cost Project 77.51 Not Provided

Total Hard and Soft Cost Project 568.00 Not Provided
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2. SCOPE OF WORK AND SOURCE OF INFORMATION

Phase - II

▪ Physical inspection of site on quarterly basis to verify the physical progress.

▪ Review of physical progress of the project upto completion of the project in line with the build-up plan and schedule for
implementation on quarterly basis. Reason/Justification in case of any deviation from the implementation schedule.

▪ Review and comment on the actual cost paid vis-à-vis the original estimates based on the executed contract. Give reason
/justification in case of any major deviation.

▪ Progress reports for the progress of the work carried out on site on quarterly basis.

▪ Review and comment on the necessary approvals required for project along with current status of approvals.

▪ Review and comment on the changes in the technical specification with respect to the original estimate (as per the project
report / project brochure etc..).

▪ Others

▪ The Scope of Services of the LIE shall include the following report:

▪ Preliminary Progress report along with review & comment on cost provided by Company (Single Report) will be issued as a
Lenders Independent Engineer (“LIE”) for this assignment as mentioned in Scope of the Work under Phase - A.

▪ Quarterly progress report will be issued as a Lenders Independent Engineer (“LIE”) for this assignment as mentioned in Scope
of the Work under Phase - B.

Note: This report is prepared for the scope of work as mentioned for phase-1.
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2. SCOPE OF WORK AND SOURCE OF INFORMATION

▪ This Report has been prepared on the basis of the following sources of information as provided by the Management:

Sr. 
No.

Copies of documents made Available and Pursued
Exhibit 

No.

1 Sale Deed of Land 1

2 Index – II of land 2

3 Abstract 7 & 12 3

4 N. A. Permission Letter of Land 4

5 Development permission letter (Rajachitthi) 5

6 Revised Layout Plan approved by Town Planner of Surat Municipal  Corporation (SMC), Surat 6

7 Sanction letter of Canara Bank and DCCO letters 7

8 Title report of land issued by Bhjadra D Joshi dtd 20th June – 2022 8

9 NOC for Height Clearance from Airports Authority of India 9

10 NOC for Environmental Clearance issued by State level Environment Impact Assessment Authority Gujarat 10

11 RERA Certificate 11

12
Letter of Fire safety & Protection for opinion on proposed high-rise building/block B & D (44.82 meters) and
Block C (39.94 meter) issued by Surat Municipal Corporation (SMC)

12

13 C.A Certificate issued by M/s. B.M. Dave & Co. dated on 23rd September, 2022 13

14 FSI Payment receipts provided by company 14

15 TEV Study Report provided by bank issued by MITCON consultancy & engineering 15
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2. SCOPE OF WORK AND SOURCE OF INFORMATION

▪ Discussions with the following personnel of the Company/ Bank:

▪ Mr. Ankur (Chartered Accountant)
▪ Mr. Nitin (Project Manager)
▪ Mr. Pratik Gandhi (Branch Manager)

▪ Some of the clarifications were provided by the Management personnel verbally, without further confirmations in writing. We

have assumed that such verbal information or clarifications provided to us is reliable, accurate and complete in all respects.

▪ For our analysis, we have relied on published and secondary sources of data, whether or not made available by Management.

We have not independently verified the accuracy or timeliness of the same.
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3. APPROACH & METHODOLOGY

▪ The approach and methodology normally adopted by RBSA in order to review and comment on the reasonableness of the
cost estimates for Building & Mics. Civil structure of residential project of company as follows:

▪ The usual practice to carry out the scope of the work is to review the estimate provided by the client and sought for the
quotes from developers/contractors for the items mentioned in the estimate. We have adopted the same approach to carry
out the vetting of the estimate for which we have been provided with the copy of detailed breakup of the Building & Mics.
Civil structure. However, for the blocks wherein the detailed break-up of the Building & Mics. Civil structure is not provided to
us we have carried out the vetting based on the block basis considering the normal industry practice. Process to carry out this
vetting exercise is mentioned hereunder;

▪ Collection of Project documents from bank/company such TEV Study Report, TEV Report etc.

▪ Review of TEV Study Report.

▪ Review and comment on reasonableness of Cost Estimated by company for Residential project.

▪ Estimation of Replacement Cost for New Building Structure using Quotation received from Market, RBSA Database and
the cost Backup documents provided by company.

Approach & Methodology for Vatting
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3. APPROACH & METHODOLOGY

▪ For the purpose of the progress verification, RBSA will visit the site and site verification will be done periodically i.e. on
quarterly basis starting from September 2022. The quarterly progress of the work carried out on site in that respective
quarter is reported / verified by RBSA wherein RBSA certifies the status of work based on the physical verification of the work
executed on site as well as its verification with the data furnished by Bank/Company. The variation / deviation is also
highlighted, and respective remarks is also reported in the quarterly lenders engineer's certification report issued by RBSA.

▪ Further, RBSA has been appointed in the month of September 2022 and the first site visit by RBSA was carried out on 7th

September 2022. The methodology adopted is to verify the work progress on quarterly basis. However, this being a first
progress report we have considered the work progress prior to our appointment till completion of project on whole basis.

▪ RBSA’S review and verification process for issuing the Quarterly Lender’s Engineer report is as represented hereunder

▪ Physical verification of work executed upto respective quarter to be verified.

▪ Joint inspection of RBSA team of engineers and company officials

▪ On receipt of technical details provide by company shall be reviewed and verified with respect to the physical verification
conducted for the works executed.

▪ Comment on the variation / deviation (if any) from appraisal project report based on clarification furnished by company

▪ Prepare progress report.

Approach & Methodology for Progress 
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4. REVIEW OF APPROVALS/PERMISSIONS/CLEARANCES

▪ We have been made available with the copy of the approval/permissions/clearances required for the execution of the said
project and same has been tabulated as under:

List of approval/permission/clearances along with their status as on 7th September 2022:

Sr. 
No.

Particulars Authority Status Remarks

1 Land Ownership
M/s Indo Overseas
construction co. and Mr.
Dharmeshbhai P Patel

Available
Copy of sale deed and Index – 2 of land
Refer exhibits 1 & 2

2 Land Title clearance - Available
Land clearance report issued by Bhadra D. Joshi - Refer exhibits
8

3 Land NA Conversion Collector Office, Surat. Available
NA Permission No. (J)Bakha/TPS/RAJII No. 658-666/12-13 dated
16/4/2013 - Refer exhibits 4

4
Revised Building Plan
Approval

Surat Municipal corporation Available
Outward No. SUDA/VPA/8305-A-REVA-9173 dated on 9th March,
2022 - Refer exhibits 6

5
Commencement
Letter

Surat Municipal corporation Available
Proposal no. 8305-A-REVA-9173 dated on 9th March, 2022 -
Refer exhibits 5

5 Height clearance Airport Authority of India
Available but 

expire on 
2/05/2019

Ref no. BT1/NOCC/CS/MUM/14/NOCAS/SURA/126 dated:
2/5/2014. the permissible height above ground level is 73.40
meter. Refer exhibits 9

6
Environmental
clearance

State level environment
impact Assessment
Authority, Gujarat

Available
Letter no. SEIAA/GUJ/EC/8(b)/ 3066/2015 dated 19/8/2015. -
Refer exhibits 10

7
Fire safety &
Protection Letter

Surat Municipal corporation
– Fire & Emergency Services

Available
The Opinion of Fire Safety having Ref. no. FES/Outwards/NOC
2833 dated 3/12/2021 issued by SMC - Fire & Emergency
Services. However, the NOC yet to be receive.

8 RERA Certificate
Gujarat Real Estate
Regulatory Authority

Available 

RERA registration no. PR/GJ/SURAT/SURAT
CITY/SUDA/CAA01590/090218 dated : 09/02/2018. The
registration shall be valid till Dt. 30/06/2026.
Refer exhibits 11

9 GST Certificate Government of India Available Registration number : 24AADCD2762N1ZI dated 07/05/2018.

10 
B. U. Permission
Letter

Surat Municipal corporation Not Available Yet to be applied after completion of project.
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5. REVIEW OF PROJECT COST

■ In reference to our agreed scope of Lenders Independent Engineer (LIE) work is restricted only to 7 wings of Block B (i.e. Wing
AA, A to F Nomenclature as per the brochure) out of total 9 wings.

■ During this exercise, we sought the project cost of Project Cost for 7 wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase
– II but it is not provided to us. However, as per the copy of Canara bank sanction letter dated on 24.12.2021 bearing
reference no. CNRB/MCB/DMD/SAN/DCCO/2412/2021/AP furnished to us the total project cost is as under.

Sr. No. Particulars
Revised Project Cost 

(Block B, C, D) 
(In INR Cr.)

Project Cost for 7 
wings of Block B

(In INR Cr.)

1 Land and site development 19.03 Not Provided 

2 Cost of building construction 471.46 Not Provided

Total Hard Cost Project (1 + 2) 490.49 Not Provided

3 Contingencies 0 Not Provided

4 IDC 61.92 Not Provided

5 A&S and P&P Expanse 15.59 Not Provided

Total Soft Cost Project (3 + 4 + 5) 77.51 Not Provided

Total Hard and Soft Cost Project 568.00 Not Provided



LIE Report on Present status of Project : M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd.

5. REVIEW OF PROJECT COST

Land :

▪ The Subject project is known as Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II. It is Situated Behind Bharat Cancer Hospital at Village:
Saroli, Surat By M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd. The revenue address of the project is situated at Survey Nos. 38, 39, 133/2,
135, 136, 140 and 187, Open Plot nos. 263, 264/2, 264/3, 265, 273, 264/1, 316, 317, Final plot nos. 263, 264, 265, 273, 316
and 317, Town planning scheme no. 35 ( Kumbhariya- Saroli- Sanidhya- Hemad- Devadh), Village Saroli, Taluka Surat City,
District Surat.

▪ The copy of sale deeds of Phase – II (Block B, C & D) are provided by company and upon the review of same the details of land
are as given below:

Document 
Basis

Revenue Address
Sale Deed 
Registratio

n Nos.

Date of 
Registration

Name of Owner
Land area

in SMT

Transaction
Amount
In INR 

Sale Deed

Revenue Survey No. 
82/1, Block No. 133/2 
TPS no. 35,  Saroli
Village

7394 07.04.2011
M/s Indo Overseas 

Construction Company
(Partnership Firm)

27 518 8 40 00 000

Sale Deed
Revenue Survey No. 
82/3, Block No. 135 TPS 
no. 35,  Saroli Village

3344 19.02.2011
M/s Indo Overseas 

Construction Company
(Partnership Firm)

8 701 2 61 00 000

Sale Deed
Revenue Survey No. 83, 
Block No. 140 TPS no. 
35,  Saroli Village

5231 17.03.2011
M/s Indo Overseas 

Construction Company
(Partnership Firm)

11 331 4 53 24 000

Sale Deed
Revenue Survey No. 
16/1, Block No. 38 TPS 
no. 35,  Saroli Village

1816 04.05.2013
M/s Indo Overseas 

Construction Company
(Partnership Firm)

1 943 1 21 50 000

Sale Deed

Revenue Survey No. 
86/2 and 87/2, Block 
No. 187 TPS no. 35,  
Saroli Village

6324 26.06.2009 Dharmeshbhai P Patel 10 523 1 05 23 000
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5. REVIEW OF PROJECT COST

Land :

Documen
t Basis

Revenue Address
Sale Deed 

Registration 
Nos.

Date of 
Registration

Name of Owner
Land area

in SMT

Transaction
Amount
In INR 

Certificate 
of Stamp 

Duty

Revenue Survey No. 82/1, 
Block No. 133/2 TPS no. 
35,  Saroli Village

IN-
GJ16368803

131784J
25.04.2011

M/s Indo Overseas 
Construction Company

(Partnership Firm)
27 518 43 15 000

Certificate 
of Stamp 

Duty

Revenue Survey No. 82/3, 
Block No. 135 TPS no. 35,  
Saroli Village

IN-
GJ15666896

848678J
18.02.2011

M/s Indo Overseas 
Construction Company

(Partnership Firm)
8701 17 05 500

Certificate 
of Stamp 

Duty

Revenue Survey No. 83, 
Block No. 140 TPS no. 35,  
Saroli Village

IN-
GJ15866347

513419J
03.03.2011

M/s Indo Overseas 
Construction Company

(Partnership Firm)
11 331 22 21 000

Certificate 
of Stamp 

Duty

Revenue Survey No. 16/1, 
Block No. 38 TPS no. 35,  
Saroli Village

IN-
GJ46064994

670665L
22.04.2013

M/s Indo Overseas 
Construction Company

(Partnership Firm)
1 943 5 96 000

Certificate 
of Stamp 

Duty

Revenue Survey No. 86/2 
and 87/2, Block No. 187 
TPS no. 35,  Saroli Village

IN-
GJ11606873

444757H
25.06.2009 Dharmeshbhai P Patel 10 523 15 47 000

Total Amount (In INR) 18 84 81 500

■ However, as per the copy of CA Certificate (Please refer Exhibit 13), the company has incurred the cost INR 19.03 Crore
towards for the land transaction which seems reasonable and same has been considered for this exercise.
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5. REVIEW OF PROJECT COST

Building :

■ The construction activity-wise detailed Bill of quantity and their cost breakup have not been furnished to us.

■ A copy of the TEV Study Report prepared by MITCON Consultancy & Engineering Service Limited was provided by the
company and upon the review of the same the break-up for the Cost of building construction of Block B, C & D is as
summarized below in the table.

Sr. no. Block/Building Construction
Area

in SFT
Cost

In INR/ SFT
Amount
in INR

1 B (9 Wings) Basement 568261 1100 62 50 87 100

G. Floor to 8th Floor 1356110.6 1650 223 75 82 474

2 C Basement 240939.84 1100 26 50 33 824

G. Floor to 7th Floor 192497.46 1650 31 76 20 809

3 D Basement 14635.32 1100 1 60 98 852

G. Floor to 8th Floor 67779.6 1650 11 18 36 340

Sub total of Construction cost 357 32 59 399

4 FSI Cost 4 32 00 00 000

5
Amenities & Other 
Utility Area

82 14 00 000

Total Construction Cost of Project 471 46 59 399

Note : The area of Block B is 19,24,371.6 SMT (Basement + Ground to 8 Floor) mentioned in above table, which does not
match with revised layout plan and building plan provided by company. Hence, we have adopted built-up area as per the
revised layout & building plan provided by company.
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▪ The copy of layout and building plan approved Senior Town Plan of Surat Municipal Corporation provided by company and 
upon the review of same the built-up area of Block B (9 Wings) is available but the built-up area of 7 wings is not available in
the plan. Hence, we have work out the built-up area of 7 wings of Block B as under and same has been adopted for this 
exercise. 

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

Floor Built up area of 9 Wing Built up area of Each Wing Built up area of 7 Wing

in SMT in SMT in SMT in SFT

A B C = B / 9 D = C X 7 E = D X 10.764

2nd Basement** 29321.01 3257.89 22805.23 245475.46

1st Basement** 29321.01 3257.89 22805.23 245475.46

Ground Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

1st Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

2nd  Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

3rd Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

4th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

5th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

6th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

7th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

8th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

Stair Cabin 620.86 68.98 482.89 5197.84

Total 186421.71 20713.52 144994.66 1560722.57

▪ **Note : The Built-up area of 1st Basement is 63755.33 SMT. Upon the review of approved plan, we understood that the 46%
built up area out of total built up area i.e. 63755.33 SMT is required for Block B. Hence, the work out built-up area of 1st

basement of block B is (63755.33 SMT @ 46%) = 29321.01 SMT and same as works out for 2nd basement is 29321.01 SMT,
which was mentioned in above table.
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5. REVIEW OF PROJECT COST

■ To review the project cost estimate by the company, usual practice is to do the market survey for the unit rate of major
construction activities mentioned in the estimates provided by company official.

■ Activity wise cost details for the project under consideration has been furnished to us by the company. However, it does not
capture the activity wise breakup of quantity. Company has provided us the brochure of the project having the major
specifications. In absence of the activity wise quantity breakup details, we have work out the project cost shared by the
company based on the specification and data collected during our site inspection.

■ As per our opinion, prevailing ongoing market rate and as per general industry standard the estimated unit rate of
construction (including all activities) for the said project can be in the range of INR 1,200/- per SFT to INR 1,400/- per SFT for
Basement and INR 1,800/- per SFT to INR 2,000/- per SFT for Ground to 8th Floor. For this exercise we have considered the
unit rate of construction i.e. INR 1,300/- per SFT for Basement and INR 2,000/- per SFT for Ground to 8th Floor (including
Utilities) based on built up area.

Sr. 
No.

Block/
Building 

Construction

Construction Cost of  Block B (9 Wings) as per 
the TEV Report as on 17th August 2017

Estimated Construction Cost of  7 wings of 
Block B by RBSA as on 7th September 2022

Built up area
(In SFT)

Cost
In INR/ 

SFT

Amount
(in INR)

Built up area 
(In SFT)  

Current 
Replacement 

Cost
(In INR / SFT)

Estimated 
Construction 

cost
(In INR)

1
B (9 

wings) 
Basement 568261 1100 62 50 87 100 490950.92 1300 63,82,36,196

G. Floor to 8th 
Floor

1356110.6 1650 223 75 82 474 1069771.65 1800 1,92,55,88,967

Sub total of Construction cost 286 26 69 574 - - 256,38,25,162

■ As per the copy of TEV Report ; the construction cost of Block B (9 Wings) of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II is INR
286.27 Crores dated 17th August 2017. However, during this LIE exercise, we sought the project cost/construction cost of 7
wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II, but it is not furnished to us. We have estimated the construction
cost of 7 wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II is INR 256.38 Crores. In absence of Construction cost of
7 wings of Block B, we are not able to comment on the reasonableness of the construction cost of 7 wings of Block B of Radha
Raman Textile Market – Phase II.
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5. REVIEW OF PROJECT COST

■ As informed by the developer, the company has purchased chargeable FSI area i.e. 151862.2 SMT was purchased from Surat
Municipal Corporation (SMC) and same has been verified as per the approved layout/building plan provided by company.
Upon the review of byelaw of General Development Control Regulations of Government of Gujarat and as per the discussion
with company officials, the company would be paid payment 40% of Jantry Rate towards the purchased chargeable FSI
Area/Paid FSI Area to Surat Municipal Corporation (SMC) and same has works out is as under…

Chargeable 
FSI Area

Jantry Rate Jantry Value of 
Chargeable FSI 

40% of Jantry Value 
payment to be paid to 

SMC

(In SMT) (In INR / SMT) (In INR) (In INR)

151862.2 5 000 75 93 11000 30 37 24 400

Payment towards Chargeable Floor Space Index (FSI) / Paid FSI :

■ As per the TEV Report, the Estimated Paid FSI Cost is 32 Crore which is more or less matches with amount estimated amount
by the RBSA.

■ As per the information provide by company officials and the payment receipt of Paid FSI provided by company and upon the
review of same the company has done payment INR 23,84,11,222/- to Surat Municipal Corporation towards chargeable/paid
FSI.
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5. REVIEW OF PROJECT COST

■ For the purpose of this exercise, the cost other than construction cost like onsite expenditure and payment of taxes, cess has
been considered as per the TEV Study Report without any further verification. Further, the cost other than construction
expenses like Interest during construction cost, A&S and P&P Expanse also has been considered as per the TEV report without
any further verification.

■ For the review of the incurred cost till date we have sought for invoices and relevant RA bills from the company. The company
has furnished us the CA certificate dated 23rd September 2022 prepared by M/s B. M. Dave & Company for the total cost
incurred for the project till date 19th September, 2022 which is as under:

Sr. 
No.

Particulars

Revised Project 
Cost 

Project Cost for 7 
wings of Block B

Estimated Construction Cost of  
7 wings of Block B by RBSA as 

on 7th September 2022

Incurred Amount 
As per the CA 

Certificate till 19th

Sep 2022

INR in Crore INR in Crore INR in Crore INR in Crore 

1 Land and site development 19.03 Not Provided 18.85 19.03

2
Cost of building construction
(Construction Cost + FSI Cost) 

471.46 Not Provided 286.75 263.11

Total Hard Cost Project (1 + 2) 490.49 Not Provided 305.60 282.14

3 Contingencies 0 Not Provided 0 0

4 IDC 61.92 Not Provided 61.92 57.59

5 A&S and P&P Expanse 15.59 Not Provided 15.59 14.07

Total Soft Cost Project (3 + 4 + 5) 77.51 Not Provided 77.51 71.66

Total Hard and Soft Cost Project 568.00 Not Provided 383.11 353.80

■ As per the copy of Section Letter provided by company / bank ; the construction cost of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase
– II is INR 568 Crores. However, during this LIE exercise, we sought the project cost/construction cost of 7 wings of Block B of
Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II, but it is not furnished to us. We have estimated the construction cost of 7 wings of
Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II is INR 383.11 Crores. In absence of project cost of 7 wings of Block B, we
are not able to comment on the reasonableness of the total project cost.

■ Upon the review of the CA certificate, it has been observed that the company has incurred the INR 263.11 Crore as
construction expenses in the project as on 19th September 2022.
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▪ We have been appointed by Canara Bank, MCB Branch, Surat as a Lender’s Independent Engineer (LIE) for the under-

construction high-rise Commercial Project known as Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II situated Bharat Cancer Hospital,

Village: Saroli, Surat.

▪ Site visit has been conducted on 7th September, 2022. During our site visit, we have been accompanied by the company

representative.

▪ M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd has launched the High-Rise Commercial Project known as Radha Raman Textile Market (Phase I

and Phase II) situated Behind Bharat Cancer Hospital at Village: Saroli, Surat. The total project is divided into two phases

consisting of Building/Blocks A to D. Building/Block A is in Phase I and buildings/Blocks B, C and D are in phase II. There is an

Atrium between building A and building B.

▪ As per the revised approved building plan vide outward No. SUDA/VPA/8305-A-REVA-9173 dated 9th March, 2022 and as per

the development permission letter issued vide proposal no. 8305-A-REVA-9173 dated on 9th March, 2022 the combined land

area of Phase I and Phase II is 69,031 SMT and the total Proposed Built-up area of phase I and phase II of the said project is

around 4,03,501 SMT i.e. 43,43,285 SFT.

▪ As per information provided by the company official during the site visit is as under..

• Phase I (Block A) : It consists of a total of 9 wings with Ground plus upper 8 floors and it is sold out.

• Phase II (Block B) : It consists of a total of nine wings with ground plus upper 8 floors and it is under construction.

• Phase II (Block C & D) : It is under construction which is not part of LIE exercise.

• The common basement – I & II in the project is provided by the developer.

▪ In reference to our agreed scope of Lenders Independent Engineer (LIE) is restricted only to seven wings of Block B (i.e. Wing

AA, A to F Nomenclature as per the brochure) out of total 9 wings.

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT
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6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

Brief about the Project (7 wings of Block B) 

Name of the Scheme Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II  

Category of Industry Real Estate

Project Type High-rise Commercial project

Promoters & Sponsors M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd

Project Location
Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II   situated at Behind Bharat Cancer Hospital at Village: Saroli, 
Surat.

Project Description (7 
wings of Block B) 

Date of Site Visit 7th September, 2022

Particulars Project Details : Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II
Total Plot Area 69,031 SMT
Total Built up Area The per built up area statement provided by company; the aggregated

total built up area of the 7 wings of Block B is 226786.65 SMT.

No. of Blocks As per our agreed scope of work, The LIE exercise is restricted to the 7
wings of Block B out total project.

No. of Floors As per the development permission letter issued vide proposal no. 8305-
A-REVA-9173 dated on 9th March, 2022 the No. of floors per each block is
as mentioned below:
Block B (Ground+ 8 upper floors)

No. of  units As per the information provided by company, total no. of units in the 7
Wings of Block B is 823.

Facilities Proposed project is equipped with amenities like ETP solutions, power
back-up, power back up, ample Marketing space, 14 feet wide passage, ,
fire hydrant and smoke detection system, CCTV system with camera etc.
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Approved Layout Plan of the Project 

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

Tentative Boundaries of 7 wings of Block B which is identified by
developer during the site visit.
The boundaries made for representation purpose only which not
indicate the actual area of construction.
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Satellite Image of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT
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Salient Features of the Project as described in the Project Boucher

Structure
RCC Frame structure using ISI marked cement and steel
(As per the verbal discussion with client representative Concrete grade used for footings and slabs are M-
25 and for column are M-35)

Flooring
800 x 800 mm Vitrified tiles flooring in shops and blocks
600 x 1200 mm Vitrified tiles flooring in common passage.

Color Standard Birla putty finish 2 coat on internal surface and weather shield colour on external surface.

Doors • Heavy Guage Rolling shutter with oil paint.

Windows • Anodised aluminium section with marble seal.

Common Toilet • Finished with concealed plumbing work with standard quality pipes and fittings.

Electrification
• Sufficient Power Points with concealed wiring and switched and standard accessories. LED Lighting at

passage of all floor and basement areas.

Generator • Generator facility for campus light,water pump,lifts and passage light.

Lifts • 15 Goods lifts and 6 Passenger lifts.

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT
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▪ The copy of layout and building plan approved Senior Town Plan of Surat Municipal Corporation provided by company and 
upon the review of same the built-up area of Block B (9 Wings) is available but the built-up area of 7 wings not available in 
the plan. Hence, we have work out the built-up area of 7 wings of Block B is as under and same has been adopted for this 
exercise 

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

Floor Built up area of 9 Wing Built up area of Each Wing Built up area of 7 Wing

in SMT in SMT in SMT in SFT

A B C = B / 9 D = C X 7 E = D X 10.764

2nd Basement** 29321.01 3257.89 22805.23 245475.46

1st Basement** 29321.01 3257.89 22805.23 245475.46

Ground Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

1st Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

2nd  Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

3rd Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

4th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

5th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

6th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

7th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

8th Floor 14128.76 1569.86 10989.04 118285.98

Stair Cabin 620.86 68.98 482.89 5197.84

Total 186421.71 20713.52 144994.66 1560722.57

▪ **Note : The Built-up area of 1st Basement is 63755.33 SMT. Upon the review of approved plan, we understood that the 46%
built up area out of total built up area i.e. 63755.33 SMT is required for Block B. Hence, the work out built-up area of 1st

basement of block B is (63755.33 SMT @ 46%) = 29321.01 SMT and same as works out for 2nd basement is 29321.01 SMT,
which was mentioned in above table.
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▪ As observed during the site inspection, construction activities in 7 wings of Block B are mentioned as below :
▪ RCC work was completed on all floors including the basements.
▪ Painting work in both the basement ( lower + upper ) was in progress.
▪ Flooring (along with the wall tiles ) on all the floors was completed.
▪ Glazed Doors were completed till 4th floor, but the corresponding rolling shutters were in progress from 2nd floor onwards.
▪ Painting ( Putty ) work was in progress from 7th floor.
▪ Waterproofing was in progress in the terrace from 4th wing onwards. Wings 1 to 3 were completed.

▪ Apart from the above activities, the following observations were noted :
▪ The first 3 floors i.e Ground to 2nd will have display options/ facilities like a showroom in their units, whereas those above it

will not have such facilities.
▪ The Entire Concrete work was done through a captive RMC plant of capacity 30 cum/hr installed near Block B.

▪ As per the verbal discussion with the Project Manager, the proposed facilities are as follows :
▪ Underground tank with 6 lacs liter capacity, exclusively for Fire purposes.
▪ Overhead tanks with 2.25 lakhs liters capacity.
▪ 3 nos of Diesel Generator of 550 KV each.
▪ 8 nos of Transformers of 500 KV each.

The present construction progress status of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II based on the site 
inspection 

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT
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The present construction progress status of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II  - Block B ( 7 wings)  
based on the site inspection 

Activity Completed
Work In Progress
Yet To  Start

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

Sr. No Construction Activities 

Block B - Wings 1 to 7

1st

Basement
2nd

Basement
Ground 

Floor
1st 

Floor
2nd

Floor
3rd

Floor
4th

Floor
5th

Floor
6th

Floor
7th

Floor
8th

Floor

1 Excavation for footings

2 Footings

3 RCC Work

4
Common staircase, lift and 
lobby etc.

5
Masonry Walls (External 
Internal)

6
Waterproofing of Wet Areas 
(Toilet/Bathroom)

7
Conduiting for electrical and 
ancillary wiring

8 Cement plastering (external)

9 Cement plastering (internal)

10 Flooring/Dado

11 Sanitary Fitting

12 Plumbing Fittings

13 Painting Work

14 Doors & Windows Shutters

15 Light/Electrical Fixtures
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.

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

The status of various activity as per implementation schedule (provided by company) as on our site inspection date is
mentioned as below…..

Review of Project Implementation Schedule

Project Implementation Schedule 

Activity Proposed Start Date
Proposed 

Completion Date
Remarks based on our 

site inspection

Land Acquisition Already completed Completed

Plinth Area Already completed Completed

RCC Works Already Started Jan-22 Completed

Brick Masonry Work Already Started Feb-22 Completed

Inside Plaster Already Started Mar-22 Completed

Exterior Plaster Already Started Mar-22 Completed

Flooring Work Already Started May-22 Completed

Inside Painting Already Started Jun-22 Work in Progress 

Exterior Paint Jun-23 Jul-22 Work in Progress 

Competion of Project, 
Elevation and other finishing 
work

May-22
Sep-22

as per DCCO
Work in Progress 

Sell of Units May-22 Sep-24 Details are not available
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The present construction progress status of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II   based on the site 
inspection 

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

▪ Based on discussion with developer/builder, cost weightage of the respective activity over the total project cost and our
profession experience in similar type of project, we have identified the weightage of the constriction activity in the progress of
the project as whole and same has been considered for the assessment of the construction status of the project as on date of
visit.

▪ The current status of the construction of the project is as under

Basement (1st & 2nd) 

S. No. Description
% Contribution of 

Activity
Current Status

1 Common Parameters
a) Excavation for footings 3.00% 3.00%
b) Footings 20.00% 20.00%
c) RCC Work – Planned Floors 55.00% 2

Constructed Floors 2
Total RCC Work progress 55.00%

d) Common staircase, lift and lobby etc. NA NA
2 Individual Parameters
a) Masonry Walls (External Internal) NA NA
b) Waterproofing of Wet Areas (Toilet/Bathroom) NA NA
c) Conduiting for electrical and ancillary wiring NA NA
d) Cement plastering (external) NA NA
e) Cement plastering (internal) 5.00% 5.00%
f) Trimix Flooring 5.00% 5.00%
g) Sanitary Fitting NA NA
h) Plumbing Fittings NA NA
i) Painting Work 4.00% 4.00%
j) Doors & Windows Shutters NA NA
k) Light/Electrical Fixtures 4.00% 4.00%

l) Other Utility Arrangements 4.00% 4.00%

Total 100% 100.00%
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The present construction progress status of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II   based on the site 
inspection 

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

Ground floor to 8th Floor

S. No. Description
% Contribution of 

Activity
Current Status

1 Common Parameters

a) Excavation for footings NA 0.00%

b) Footings NA 0.00%

c) RCC Work – Planned Floors 50.00% 8

Constructed Floors 8

Total RCC Work progress 50.00%

d) Common staircase, lift and lobby etc. NA 0.00%

2 Individual Parameters

a) Masonry Walls (External Internal) 8.00% 8.00%

b) Waterproofing of Wet Areas (Toilet/Bathroom) 2.00% 2.00%

c) Conduiting for electrical and ancillary wiring 2.00% 2.00%

d) Cement plastering (external) 4.00% 4.00%

e) Cement plastering (internal) 4.00% 4.00%

f) Flooring/Dado 10.00% 10.00%

g) Sanitary Fitting 2.00% 2.00%

h) Plumbing Fittings 3.00% 1.50%

i) Painting Work 4.00% 2.00%

j) Doors & Windows Shutters 4.00% 4.00%

k) Light/Electrical Fixtures 2.00% 1.00%

l) Finishing (Polishing included) 2.00% 1.00%

Total 100% 94%
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6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

The present construction progress status of 7 wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II   
based on the site inspection 

■ Based on our observation and discussion during the site visit on 7th September 2022 and our professional experience the
overall progress of the 7 wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II is at 94% of the total project work.

■ Further, as per information provided by the developer, the overall progress of the 7 wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile
Market – Phase II is at around 95% to 97% completion. However, as per the RERA, the overall progress of the Block B (9
Wings) is at 68% As on 4th March 2022.

■ As per the CA Certificate, the company has incurred the INR 263.11 Crore as construction expenses in the project as on
19.09.2022. However, during this LIE exercise, we sought the project cost/construction cost of 7 wings of Block B of Radha
Raman Textile Market – Phase – II, but it is not furnished to us. Hence, we are not able to comment on the financial progress.

Particulars
% Allocation 
Floor-wise

Floor wise 
Progress

Overall Progress

Basement (1st & 2nd) 15% 100% 15%

Ground floor to 8th Floor 85% 93% 79%

Overall Progress 94%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Basement (1st & 2nd) Ground floor to 8th Floor

Progress Chart

% Allocation Floor-wise Overall Progress
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Photographs

AA Block Entrance View of BasementFront View of the property

View of PassageView of Basement Ground Floor Passage View

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT
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Photographs

3rd floor passage View 4th floor passage ViewView of passage

Internal property ViewPassage View Internal property View

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT
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Photographs

Under construction Wing ViewUnder construction Wing View

Surrounding view from the Subject property

6. SITE VISIT AND PROGRESS ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

Under construction Wing View

Surrounding view from the Subject property Surrounding view from the Subject property



FACTS, ASSUMPTIONS & 

LIMITING CONDITIONS



LIE Report on Present status of Project : M/s DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd.

7. FACTS, ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

▪ In the course of this exercise, we have relied upon the hardcopy, softcopy, email, documentary and verbal information
provided by the company without further verification. We have assumed that the information provided to us is reliable,
accurate and complete in all respects. We reserve our right to alter our conclusions on later date, if it is found that the data
provided to us by the company was not reliable, accurate or complete.

▪ Possession of this report or any copy thereof does not carry with it right of publication. No portion of this report shall be
disseminated to third parties except Canara Bank, Mid Corporate Branch, Surat and DMD Developers Private Limited through
prospectus, advertising, public relations, news or any other means of communication without the written consent and
approval of RBSA.

▪ The inspection, due diligence and physical condition assessment of the asset was made by individuals generally familiar with
assessment of such assets. However, we do not opine on, nor are we responsible for its conformity to any health, safety,
environmental or any other regulatory requirements that were not readily apparent to our team of experts during their
inspection.

▪ In reference to our agreed scope of Lenders Independent Engineer (LIE) is restricted only to seven wings of Block B (i.e. Wing
AA, A to F Nomenclature as per the brochure) out of total 9 wings.

▪ It may be mentioned that we reserve our right to alter this exercise if any legal documents/details pertaining to built-up area
of 7 wings is furnished to us on a later date and may comprise of area different than the adopted for this valuation exercise
and hence this LIE exercise may get affected.

▪ We have been furnished with the copy of sale deed for land of the project and same has been considered to review the cost
estimates of land for the purpose of this vetting exercise.

▪ No soil analysis or geological or other technical studies were made in conjunction with the report, nor was any water, oil, gas
or other subsurface mineral and use rights or conditions investigated by RBSA.

▪ We have not carried out any structural design or stability study; we have also not carried out any physical tests to assess
structural integrity & strength of the building.

▪ We sought for wing-wise built-up area and project cost estimation for 7 wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market –
Phase II & but it is not furnished to us. However, the copy of layout and building plan approved Senior Town Plan of Surat
Municipal Corporation provided by company and upon the review of same the built-up area of Block B (9 Wings) is available
but the built-up area of 7 wings not available in the plan. Hence, we have work out the built-up area of 7 wings of Block B is
144994.66 SMT or say 1560722.52 SFT and same has been adopted for this exercise. It may be mentioned that we reserve
our right to alter this exercise if any legal documents/details pertaining to built-up area of 7 wings is furnished to us on a later
date and may comprise of area different than the adopted for this valuation exercise and hence this LIE exercise may get
affected.
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▪ Site engineer of the company has accompanied us during site inspection and shown the progress of the construction work at
the project site.

▪ We have taken the physical measurement of buildings on sample basis during site inspection and found that physically
measured area in line with the built-up area mentioned in the approved plan provided by the company, hence we have
adopted the built-up area provided by the company for this exercise.

▪ The building cost estimates is based on considering the technical specifications as per standard industry practice wherever
details technical specification is not available.

▪ We have been made available with the copy of the approval/permissions/clearances required for the execution of the said
project and upon the review of the same we observed that all necessary approval/permission/clearances required till date
are in place for the project execution.

▪ Activity wise cost details for the project under consideration has been furnished to us by the company. However, it does not
capture the activity wise breakup of quantity. Company has provided us the brochure of the project having the major
specifications. In absence of the activity wise quantity breakup details, we have work out the project cost shared by the
company based on the specification and data collected during our site inspection. As per our opinion, prevailing ongoing
market rate and as per general industry standard the estimated unit rate of construction (including all activities) for the said
project can be in the range of INR 1,200/- per SFT to INR 1,400/- per SFT for Basement and INR 1,800/- per SFT to INR 2,000/-
per SFT for Ground to 8th Floor. For this exercise we have considered the unit rate of construction i.e. INR 1,300/- per SFT for
Basement and INR 2,000/- per SFT for Ground to 8th Floor (including Utilities) based on built up area.

▪ The construction activity wise quantity and cost breakup have not been furnished to us. Hence, we have analyzed the
construction progress based on the physical site inspection and the relevant information provided by the company's’
representative. The present status of construction of building is given in terms of percentage only. Further, We reserve right
to alter the progress if any adverse situation may so happen other than described in the assumption and limiting condition of
the said report.

▪ For the review of the incurred cost till date we have sought for invoices and relevant RA bills from the company. The company
has furnished us the C. A certificate dated 23rd September 2022 issued by B. M. Dave & Company for the total cost incurred
for the project till date 19th September 2022. Upon the review of the same it has been observed that the company has
incurred the total project cost i.e. INR 263.11 Crore as construction expenses in the project till date.

7. FACTS, ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
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This report is further governed by our standard terms and conditions of professional engagement which are herein after:

▪ The entire and collective liability of RBSA and/or its Partners, Officers and Executives arising out of or relating to the
Valuation and/or other Services provided, regardless of the form of the cause of action, whether in contract, tort (including
negligence), statute or otherwise, shall in no event exceed the total professional fees paid to RBSA for this service.

▪ Not withstanding anything to the contrary, RBSA and / or its Partners, Officers and Executives shall not under any
circumstance, be liable or responsible for any consequential, incidental, indirect, punitive, exemplary or special damages of
any nature whatsoever, or for any damages arising out of or in connection with any bad debts, non-performing assets, any
financial loss including that of loss of principal, loss of interest or loss of profit, malfunctions, delay, loss of data, interruption
of service or loss of business or anticipatory profits.

▪ RBSA and / or its Partners, Officers and Executives accept no responsibility for detecting fraud or misrepresentation, whether
by management or employees of the Company/Client or third parties. Accordingly, RBSA will not be liable in any way from, or
in connection with, fraud or misrepresentations, whether on the part of the Company/Client, its contractors or agents, or on
the part of any other third party.

▪ The Services (including Deliverables submitted by RBSA herein under) are not for the benefit of any third party. RBSA accepts
no liability or responsibility to any third party who benefits from, or uses, the Services or gains access to this exercise.

▪ Commencement of Legal Proceeding. Any legal proceeding Client brings arising from, or in connection with, the Services or
the Agreement must be commenced within six (6) months from the date when Client become aware of, or ought reasonably
to have become aware of, the facts which give rise to the alleged liability and, in any event, not later than one (1) year from
the date of the Deliverable which has given rise to the alleged liability.

▪ If Client has any concerns or complaints about the Services, it should not hesitate to discuss them with the officials of RBSA
Any service related issue by Client arising from or in connection with this Agreement (or any variation or addition thereto)
shall be brought to the notice, in writing, of RBSA within one month from the date when Client has the knowledge of or
ought reasonably to have such knowledge of the facts which give rise to the alleged service related issue and in no event,
later than six months from the date of completion of Services.

▪ DISPUTE RESOLUTION: Any dispute arising out of the Valuation or other Services rendered shall be referred to the nominated
senior representatives of both the Parties for resolution through conciliation. In case, any such difference or dispute is not
amicably resolved within forty five (45) days of such referral, it shall be resolved through Arbitration, in India, in accordance
with the provisions of Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996. The venue of the arbitration shall be at Ahmedabad, Gujarat,
India. The authority of the arbitrator(s) shall be subject to the terms of these standard terms of service, including the
provision of limitation of liability. The proceedings of arbitration, including arbitral award, shall be kept confidential.

▪ The User of the report, while having acted on the basis of this report, is deemed to have read, understood and agreed RBSA’s
standard terms and conditions of business and the assumptions and limiting conditions mentioned in this document.

7. FACTS, ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
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10. CONCLUSION

■ The Preliminary Lender’s Independent Engineer Report (LIE) to Vetting the Project Cost and Monitor the Status of Construction

of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II Situated Behind Bharat Cancer Hospital at Village: Saroli, Surat. By DMD Developers

Private Limited The conclusion of the project based on document/data/information provided by the company/bank and our

site inspection/our professional judgment is as under…

The vetting of the cost estimation of 7 wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II as on 7th

September, 2022 is mentioned as under.

■ As per the copy of TEV Report & Section Letter provided by company; the construction cost of Radha Raman Textile Market

– Phase – II is INR 471.46 Crores. However, during this LIE exercise, we sought the project cost/construction cost of 7 wings

of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II, but it is not furnished to us. In absence of project/construction cost

of 7 wings of Block B, we are not able to comment on the reasonableness of the project/construction cost of 7 wings of

Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II.

■ We have estimated the construction cost of 7 wings of Block B of Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II is INR 286.75

Crores.

■ As per the CA Certificate, the company has incurred the INR 353.80 Crore out of total project cost as on 19th September

2022.

Progress assessment of the Project

■ During this exercise, we sought the bill of quantity (BOQ) / TEV Study Report / Cost Estimation of the of 7 wings of Block B of

Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II, but it is not made available with us. Hence, the stage of construction as observed

during site inspection on 7th September 2022 and based on our professional experience the percentage of work completed

for an under construction commercial project known as Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II (7 wings of Block B) Situated

at Village: Saroli, Surat is 94% of the total project work.
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10. CONCLUSION

■ During this exercise, we sought the bill of quantity (BOQ) / TEV Study Report / Cost Estimation of the of 7 wings of Block B of

Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase – II, but it is not made available with us. Hence, the stage of construction as observed

during site inspection on 7th September 2022 and based on our professional experience the percentage of work completed

for an under construction commercial project known as Radha Raman Textile Market – Phase II (7 wings of Block B) Situated

at Village: Saroli, Surat is 94% of the total project work.

■ As per the CA Certificate, the company has incurred the INR 263.11 Crore as construction expenses in the project as on

19.09.2022.

■ The project implementation timeline details provided by company/bank to us seems to be reasonable for execution of the

project. However, if there is any deviation in implementation schedule, such remarks would be covered in our subsequent

quarterly progress report.

For RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP
RVE No. : IBBI/RV-E/05/2019/110

Jigar Kothari
Partner

RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP
912, Venus Atlantis Corporate 
Park, Anand Nagar Main Road, 
Prahaladnagar, Ahmedabad –
380 015 INDIA

Shivang Soni
Manager

Jayesh Makwana
Associate Vice President
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10. DISCLAIMER

a) RBSA has been appointed as an Lender’s independent engineer Canara Bank, MCB Branch, Surat to assess vet the project
cost (excluding cost of land and other legal charges) and monitor the status of construction of Radha Raman Textile Market
– Phase II Situated at Behind Bharat Cancer Hospital, Village: Saroli, Surat By M/s. DMD Developers Pvt. Ltd.

b) RBSA has carried out analysis of the financial and other information provided by/ on behalf of the management of the
Company (the “Management”) and other pertinent information available either in public domain or subscribed databases.
Such information has been relied upon by RBSA for the assessment of the Assets of the Company. These data points have
been enlisted in our Sources of Information section.

c) While the information available in public domain and subscribed databases (including industry and statistical information)
was obtained from sources we believe are reliable, RBSA makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness
thereof, and we have relied upon such public information without further verification.

g) The Report assumes that the Company complies/ complied fully with relevant laws and regulations applicable in all its
areas of operations unless otherwise stated and will be managed in a competent and responsible manner. Further, except
as specifically stated to the contrary, this Report has given no consideration to matters of a legal nature, including issues of
legal title and compliance with local laws, and litigation and other contingent liabilities that are not recorded in the audited
/ unaudited balance sheet of the Company. We have made no investigation of, and assume no responsibility for the title to
assets or liabilities against Company. No consideration has been given to liens or encumbrances against the assets, beyond
the loans disclosed in the accounts.

h) Our services are not designed to and are not likely to reveal fraud or misrepresentation by the Management or by external
parties. Accordingly, we cannot accept responsibility for detecting fraud (whether by the Management or by external
parties) or misrepresentation by the Management or any other person. While performing this assignment, we have
assumed the genuineness of all signatures and the authenticity of all documents and/ or copies of documents shown to us.
We have also relied upon the veracity of the representations made, and the information provided to us by/ on behalf of the
Management. In no event shall we be liable for any loss, damages, cost or expenses arising in any way from fraudulent acts,
misrepresentations or wilful default on part of the Client, their directors, employees or agents.

i) Our report can be used by the Client only for the purpose, as indicated in this report, for which we have been appointed
and cannot be used or relied by the Client for any other purpose or by any other party for any purpose whatsoever. We are
not responsible for the unauthorized use of this Report. We are not responsible to any other person for any decision of
such person based on this report. Any person intending to provide finance / invest / divest in the shares / business of the
Company or its other group companies, if any, shall do so after seeking their own professional advice and after carrying out
their own due diligence procedures to ensure that they are making an informed decision. If any person (other than the
Client) choose to place reliance upon any matters included in the report, they shall do so at their own risk and without
recourse to valuer. It is hereby notified that usage, reproduction, distribution, circulation, copying or otherwise quoting of
this report or any part thereof, except for the purpose as set out earlier in this report, without our prior written consent, is
not permitted, unless there is a statutory or a regulatory requirement specifically pronounced in the report to do so. We
shall not assume any responsibility to any third party to whom the Report is disclosed or otherwise made available. In no
event, regardless of whether consent has been provided, shall we assume any responsibility to any third party to whom the
Report is disclosed or otherwise made available.
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CA Certificate issued by M/s. B.M. Dave & Co.
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